Resolution

No.	

EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO COUNCILMEMBER STACY CRIVELLO, PRESIDING OFFICER PRO TEMPORE OF THE COUNCIL

WHEREAS, Councilmember Stacy Crivello, Presiding Officer Pro Tempore of the Council, will be leaving office on January 2, 2019, having represented the Molokai residency area on the Council for three consecutive terms; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Crivello born to George and Melanie Helm, is a lifelong resident of Hawaii and was raised along with her five brothers and one sister on Molokai, Hawaii; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Crivello raised her own family on Molokai, sons Shannon, Kawika, Kaleo, and Lindsey; six grandchildren; and one great grandchild; and instilled in them the importance of respect, family values, and culture; and

WHEREAS, after graduating from Molokai High School, Councilmember Crivello proudly graduated from The Honolulu College of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Crivello has worked as a legal secretary, administrative aide, nonprofit executive director, manager for a telecommunications company, and a consultant-facilitator; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Crivello has been actively involved in the community as a founding member of the Molokai Land Trust and the East Molokai Watershed Project; Board Member of Na Pu'uwai Native Hawaiian Health Care System; Chair of Maui County's Fire and Public Safety Commission; Advisory Member of the Hawaii State Community Based Economic Development; Board Member of the Hawaii Alliance Community Based Economic Development; Board President of Kalamaula Homestead Association; Member of the Maui County Charter Commission; and Member of the Maui County Board of Water Supply; and

Resolution	No

WHEREAS, Councilmember Crivello's leadership as the Board President of the Molokai Enterprise Community Organization in 1998 has resulted in the continued success of Molokai's Kuhao Business Center, which supports the growth and endeavors of new entrepreneurs; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Crivello served as the Council's Presiding Officer Pro Tempore (2017-2019 Council term); Chair of the Housing, Human Services, and Transportation Committee (2013-2019 Council terms); and Vice-Chair of the Infrastructure and Environmental Management Committee (2013-2015 Council term), Committee of the Whole (2015-2017 Council term), and the Policy, Economic Development, and Agriculture Committee (2017-2019 Council term); and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Crivello has also served as the Chair of the Maui Metropolitan Planning Organization; the President and Secretary of the Hawaii State Associations of Counties; a member of Maui County's Council on Aging; a member of the Community Development Block Grant Review Committee; and a member of the Agriculture and Rural Affairs Committee and the Transportation Steering Committee for the National Association of Counties; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Crivello has actively advocated for affordable housing opportunities for Maui County residents, including the First-Time Homebuyers Program; and

WHEREAS, she has developed and fostered key policies to remove barriers and establish incentives to promote affordable housing development for the benefit of Maui County residents; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Crivello has strongly supported grant funding for nonprofit entities that support Maui County's youth, elderly, and underprivileged residents; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Crivello's dedication to public service and tireless efforts for the community have helped to improve the lives of all the residents of Maui County, and especially, her home island of Molokai for now and for generations to come; now, therefore,

Resol	lution	No.	

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

- 1. That it hereby expresses its appreciation to Councilmember Stacy Crivello, Presiding Officer Pro Tempore of the Council, for her leadership and dedicated service on the Maui County Council, and for her outstanding public service to the people of the County of Maui and the State of Hawaii; and
- 2. That certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to Councilmember Stacy Crivello; her sons, Shannon Crivello, David "Kawika" Crivello, Warren Kaleo Crivello, Lindsev Crivello: her brothers. Adolph Helm and Zachary Helm; her sister, Georgia Mae Helm; the State's delegation to the United States Congress; the Honorable David Y. Ige, Governor, State of Hawaii; the County's State Legislature; the Honorable delegation to the Alan M. Arakawa, Mayor, County of Maui; and the Executive Committee of the Hawaii State Association of Counties.

paf:ssm:18-296(SC)